WAVESPLITTER”"/

T E C K N O L O G 1 E S , I N C .

DataSheet

25G 1295nm /1309nm SFP28 BIDI 60km Transceiver
P/N: WST-S28-BX6E-xx

Features:

] All metal housing for superior EMI performance

[ ] Support 25GE and CPRI, data rate up to
25.78125Gbps

] Link distance up to 50km/60km single mode fiber
without/with FEC in 23dB link budget

[ ] Low DC power consumption
<1.6W for CT version, WST-S528-BX6E-xC
<1.8W for IT version, WST-S28-BX6E-xI

| High speed I/0 electrical interface

[ | I2C interface with integrated Digital Diagnostic

Applications: monitoring
u 25G Ethernet u 1295nm/1309nm EML Transmitter and APD receiver
] Operating temperature range:
Santander Commercial: 0 ~70C, WST-S28-BX6E-xC
[ | Compliant with IEEE 802.3cc Industrial: -40~ +85C, WST-S28-BX6E-xI

B Compliant with SFF-8402 ®  Compliant with RoHS
[ | Compliant with SFF-8419
] Complies with EU Directive 2015/863/EU

Absolute Maximum Ratings

Parameter Symbol Min. Max. Unit
Storage Temperature TS -40 +85 °C
Maximum Supply Voltage VCC 0 3.6 \%
Operating Relative Humidity RH 5 95 %

Notes:
1. Exceeding the Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause irreversible damage to the device.
2. The device is not intended to be operated under the condition of simultaneous Absolute Maximum Ratings,

a condition which may cause irreversible damage to the device.
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25G 1295nm /1309nm SFP28 BIDI 60km Transceiver

WST-S28-BX6E-xx
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Units Notes
0 +70 WST-S28-BX6E-xC
Case Operating Temperature Tcase °C
-40 +85 WST-S28-BX6E-x|
Supply Voltage VCC 3.13 3.46 \%
Data Rate BR 25.78125 Gbps
Transmission Distance TD 60 km
Coupled fiber Single mode fiber 9/125um SMF
Electrical Characteristics
(tested under recommended operating conditions, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Min. Typical Max. Unit Notes
Data Rate BR 25.78125 Gbps
480 WST-S28-BX6E-xC
Supply Current Icc mA
540 WST-S28-BX6E-x|
1.6 WST-S28-BX6E-xC
Power Consumption P w
1.8 WST-S28-BX6E-x|
Transmitter
Differential Data Input Amplitude VIN,P-P 900 mVpp
Differential Impedance 90 100 110 Q
Normal Operation VIL -0.3 0.8 \%
Tx_Disable
Laser Disable VIH 2.0 VCC+0.3 \Y,
Receiver
Differential Data Output Amplitude VOUT,P-P 900 mVpp
Differential Termination Mismatch 10 o
(1MHZ) A
Differential Impedance 90 100 110
Normal Operation Vo -0.3 04 \"
Rx_LOS
Loss Signal Vou 2 VCCHOST Vv
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25G 1295nm /1309nm SFP28 BIDI 60km Transceiver

WST-S28-BX6E-xx
Optical Specifications
(tested under recommended operating conditions, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Units Notes
Data Rate BR 25.78125 Gbps
Transmitter
1281 1297 WST-S28-BX6E-Ux
Wavelength A nm
1306 1322 WST-S28-BX6E-Dx
Spectrum Bandwidth @ -20dB AA 1 nm
Side mode suppression ratio
(SMSR) SMSR 30 dB
/Average Output Power POUT 1 6 dBm
Extinction ratio ER 4 dB
Optical Modulation Amplitude (OMA) POMA 2 6 dBm
IAverage Output Power (Laser Off) POFF -30 dBm
RIN20OMA RIN -130 dB/Hz
Receiver
1306 1322 WST-S28-BX6E-Ux
Wavelength A nm
1281 1297 WST-S28-BX6E-Dx
-19 BER @1x107"2
Receiver sensitivity (OMA) RSEN-OMA dBm
-21 BER @5x10°°
Optical Power Overload PIN -4 dBm
P (SAT)
Rx_LOS of Signal De-assert LOSD -21 dBm
Rx_LOS of Signal Assert LOSA -35 dBm
Rx_LOS of Signal Hysteresis LOSH 0.5 5 dB
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Document Number: 95-0565- V1.0 25G 1295nm /1309nm SFP28 BIDI 60km Transceiver
WST-S28-BX6E-xx

EEPROM Serial ID Memory Contents
Accessing Serial ID Memory uses the 2 wire address 1010000X(A0h). Memory Contents of Serial ID are shown in

2 wire address 1010000X (AOh) 2 wire address 1010001X (A2h)
0 0
Alarm and Warning
Serial ID Defined by || WASSRISESS R o)
SFP MSA (96 bytes) Cal Constants
95 55 (40 bytes)
_ Real Time Diagnostic
Vendor Specific Interface (24 bytes)
(32 bytes) 119
Vendor Specific (8 bytes)
127 127
Reserved in SFP User Writable
MSA (128 bytes) EEPROM (120 bytes)
247
255 555 Vendor Specific (8 bytes)
Pin Description
1
VEeR 10
1 v
| EER RS1 g
12 RD-  RX_LOS 8
[ S
13 | R+ pep 7
u VErR yopass 1 ¢
15 | VeeR seL i
E— B -
T*—OWARD 16 | VeeT - 1 4 gc;vEALRD
Host 17 | VeeT TX DisteLe 3
18 : o TX_FauLr i 2
19 - VEeT 1
20 VeeT
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25G 1295nm /1309nm SFP28 BIDI 60km Transceiver
WST-S28-BX6E-xx

Pin Symbol Name/Description Ref.
1 Veer Module transmitter ground 1
2 TeauLT Module transmitter fault 2
3 Tois Transmitter Disable; Turns off transmitter laser output 3
4 SDA 2 wire serial interface data input/output (SDA) 4
5 SCL 2 wire serial interface clock input (SCL) 4
6 MOD_ABS [Module Absent, connect to VeeR or VeeT in the module 4
Rate selectO, optionally control SFP+ receiver. When high, input data 5
7 RSO rate >4.5Gb/ s; when low, input data rate <=4.5Gb/s
8 LOS Receiver Loss of Signal Indication 6
Rate select0, optionally control SFP+ transmitter. When high, input 1
9 RS1
data rate >4.5Gb/s; when low, input data rate <=4.5Gb/s
10 VEer Module receiver ground 1
11 VEEr Module receiver ground 1
12 RD- Receiver inverted data out put
13 RD+ Receiver non-inverted data out put
14 VEER Module receiver ground 1
15 Veer Module receiver 3.3V supply
16 Veer Module transmitter 3.3V supply
17 Veer Module transmitter ground 1
18 TD+ [Transmitter inverted data out put
19 TD- Transmitter non-inverted data out put
20 Veer Module transmitter ground 1
Notes:
1. Circuit ground is internally isolated from chassis ground
2. Tx FAULT is an open collector/drain output, which should be pulled up with a 4.7k — 10k Ohms resistor on the
host board if intended for use. Pull up voltage should be between 2.0V to Vcc + 0.3V.A high output indicates
a transmitter fault caused by either the TX bias current or the TX output power exceeding the preset alarm
thresholds. A low output indicates normal operation. In the low state, the output is pulled to <0.8V.
3. Laser output disabled on Tx DIS >2.0V or open, enabled on Tx DIS <0.8V.

Should be pulled up with 4.7kQ- 10kQ host board to a voltage between 2.0V and 3.6V. MOD_ABS pulls line

low to indicate module is plugged in.
Internally pulled down per SFF-8431 Rev 4.1.

LOS is open collector output. It should be pulled up with 4.7kQ - 10kQ on host board to a voltage between

2.0V and 3.6V. Logic 0 indicates normal operation; logic 1 indicates loss of signal.
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Document Number: 95-0565-V1.0 25G 1295nm /1309nm SFP28 BIDI 60km Transceiver

Typical Application Circuit

Host Board Transceiver Module
. T % \VeeT
22u _
+3.3 T.‘. 1uF T e |
52 N _—
L :
. . 1 L
fcc(+3.3V) uF S AuFT eeR
17 E
4.7 K«
RX_LOS
Z=50 RD
—— e I T aie ;
SerData n — - 1 }_unl‘mg __l_.
a7 Data C RO+ I Amplifigr LK
SerDes
Z=50 TO+ _
Ser Data Ol + { i [:| Laser = r
z=50 0 - 106 o Driver NS
Ser Data Out L= { -y
\Vonfad 8y 4 T~10K 12
VR SN TX_DIS
e
TX_Fault
Vee (+3.3V)
3x4. T~10K! | D SDA MCLU
SCL
MOD_ABS

Mechanical Dimension
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WST-S28-BX6E-xx

Unit: mm
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Ordering Information

25G 1295nm /1309nm SFP28 BIDI 60km Transceiver
WST-S28-BX6E-xx

Specification

Part No Pack | o oo | L aser gggf:r' Detector S?gi::)ity Temp | R€3N | o |Bail Laich| Application
age (OMA) @5ES With FEC color code
WST-S28-BX6E-UC |SFP28 25('57&1325 125onm | 20 | APD | 21dBm | 01070 | 60km F‘E’)ODHN? Purple Etﬁngnet
WST-S28-BX6E-DC |SFP28 25('375;825 O™ 225 | APD | -21dBm | 0t070 | 60km RDODHMS Yellow Etﬁgﬁet
WST-S28-BX6E-Ul |SFP28 25('375;825 12300 220 1 APD | -21dBm |40to85| 60 km RDCI’DHMS Purple Etﬁgﬁet
WST-S28-BX6E-DI |SFP28 25('37:;35 1305 nm dzgg APD | -21dBm |40t085| 60km | OIS | vellow Etﬁgﬁet
Modification History
Revision Date Description Originator Review Approved
V1.0 09-Jun-2023 New Issue Ken Cheng Shao Yu Lee | Wayne Liao
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16F-5, No. 75, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist.,
New Taipei City 22101, Taiwan
Tel: +886-2-2698-7208
Fax: +886-2-2698-7210
Email: sales@wavesplitter.com

Website: https://wavesplitter.com/
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